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from time to time and makes policies accordingly. There are three primary risk factors for the climate change. One is the physical risk caused by climate and weather related events such as drought and sea-level rise. The potential consequences are, as hon.
Member said, the large financial losses due to the damages to the property, land and infrastructure. The other is the transition risk, compromissory risk resulting in the process of moving towards a low carbon economy. The third is the liability risk stemming from increased compensation paid to the economic agents affected by the climate change. Sir, these are the issues, which not only India but the entire world is also facing. But, I would like to emphasise here that India has given its leadership from time to time not like others who have run away. We are aware of these issues and the regulators, whether it is the IRDAI for the insurance or the RBI for the banking sector, have taken steps from time to time.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 155

Cancellation of recruitment exercise by IRDAI

*155. SHRI JAVED ALI KHAN: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (IRDAI) has cancelled recruitment exercise of February, 2018 in May, 2019 due to irregularities;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) the details of expenditure incurred thereon; and

(d) the details of complaints received along with the details of enquiry initiated and responsibility fixed in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI ANURAG
SINGH THAKUR): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) As stated by the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (IRDAI), a recruitment advertisement was issued by them on 16th February 2018. During the recruitment process, it was found that the minimum experience criteria mentioned in the notification did not explicitly specify the sector or area of work in which work experience was required. This led to some candidates without useful experience being considered for further stages of recruitment process. Accordingly, to maintain transparency and fairness, and to avoid possible future litigation, IRDAI cancelled the recruitment exercise vide notice dated 20.05.2019, as IRDAI reserves the right to cancel the recruitment at any stage of the process.

(c) The expenditure incurred in the process, including advertisement, conducting of written examination and evaluation of answer scripts, was about ` 22.47 lakh.

(d) IRDAI have informed that they had received some complaints related to, inter alia, experience criteria, lowering of maximum age, re-allocation of unfilled vacancies, pattern of questions in written examination, rejection of application due to late receipt, reservation of posts and rosters. Further, IRDAI have stated that the recruitment process was cancelled due to the reasons as stated above and as such no inquiry was necessitated.

ÁÖß •ÖÖ¾Öê¤ü †»Öß ÜÖÖ®Ö: ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ˆ¯ÖÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ •Öß, ×•ÖÃÖ ³ÖŸÖßÔ ¯ÖÎ×ÛÎúμÖÖ ÛúÖê ¸§üü Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûêú ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ¬Ö ´ÖêÓ ´ÖîÓ®Öê μÖÆü ¯ÖÎ¿®Ö ¯Öæ”ûÖ Æüî, ¤ü¸ü†ÃÖ»Ö ¾ÖÆü ¯ÖÎ×ÛÎúμÖÖ ¾ÖÂÖÔ 2017 ´ÖêÓ ¿Öãºþ Æüã‡Ô £Öß… 28 ¯Ö¤üÖêÓ

¯Ö¸ü ³ÖŸÖßÔ ÆüÖê®Öß £Öß, 10 ¯Ö¤üÖêÓ ¯Ö¸ü ³ÖŸÖßÔ ÆüÖê ÝÖ‡Ô £Öß †Öî̧ ü 18 ¯Ö¤üÖêÓ ¯Ö¸ü ³ÖŸÖßÔ ®ÖÆüßÓ Æüã‡Ô £Öß,

•ÖÖê ¾ÖÂÖÔ 2018 ´ÖêÓ ¯Öã®Ö: ×¾Ö–ÖÖ×¯ÖŸÖ ×Ûú‹ ÝÖ‹ £Öê… ‡ÃÖß ¯ÖÎÛúÖ¸ü Ûúß ×¿ÖÛúÖμÖŸÖêÓ, ×•Ö®ÖÛêú †Ö¬ÖÖ¸ü ¯Ö¸ü

¾ÖÂÖÔ 2018 Ûúß ³ÖŸÖßÔ ¯ÖÎ×ÛÎúμÖÖ ¸ü§ü Æüã‡Ô Æüî, ¾ÖÂÖÔ 2017 ´ÖêÓ ³Öß †ÖμÖß £ÖßÓ… ¾ÖÆüÖÓ ‡ŸÖ®ÖÖ Æüß ˆ»»ÖÓ‘Ö®Ö

×®ÖμÖ´ÖÖêÓ †Öî̧ ü ´ÖÖ®Ö¤üÞ›üÖêÓ ÛúÖ Æüã†Ö £ÖÖ… ´ÖîÓ ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß ÃÖê †¯Ö®ÖÖ ¯ÖÆü»ÖÖ ¯Öæ̧ üÛú ¯ÖÎ¿®Ö μÖÆü

¯Öæ”û®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆüæÓ ×Ûú ŒμÖÖ †²Ö ¾ÖÂÖÔ 2017 Ûúß ¯ÖÎ×ÛÎúμÖÖ ÛúÖê ³Öß ü̧¤üË¤ü Ûú ü̧®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ÛúÖê‡Ô †Ö¿¾ÖÖÃÖ®Ö

¤êü ÃÖÛúŸÖê ÆüîÓ?

†Transliteration in Urdu script.
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ÁÖß †®Öã̧ üÖÝÖ ×ÃÖÓÆü šüÖÛúã̧ ü: ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ˆ¯ÖÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ •Öß, ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖÖÓÃÖ¤ü ®Öê ²ÖÆüãŸÖ ´ÖÆüŸ¾Ö¯ÖæÞÖÔ ¯ÖÎ¿®Ö

¯Öæ”ûÖ Æüî… ´ÖîÓ †Ö¯ÖÛúÖê £ÖÖê›ÍÖ ÃÖÖ ‡ÃÖÛêú ‡×ŸÖÆüÖÃÖ ´ÖêÓ »Öê •ÖÖ®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüæÓÝÖÖ… 27 ×ÃÖŸÖ´²Ö¸ü, 2017 ÛúÖê

29 ´ÖêÓ ÃÖê 18 ¾ÖîÛêúÓÃÖß•ÌÖ Ûúß •ÖÆüÖÓ ³Ö¸ü¯ÖÖ‡Ô ®ÖÆüßÓ ÆüÖê ÃÖÛúß, ˆÃÖÛúÖê fill ®ÖÆüßÓ ×ÛúμÖÖ •ÖÖ ÃÖÛúÖ…

ˆÃÖÛêú ²ÖÖ¤ü 16 ±ú¸ü¾Ö¸üß, 2018 ÛúÖê 18 ´ÖêÓ ÃÖê 11 ¾ÖîÛêúÓÃÖß•ÌÖ ÛúÖê ¤üæÃÖ¸üß skill streams Ûêú ×»Ö‹

reallocate ×ÛúμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ… •Ö²Ö ‡ÃÖ´ÖêÓ ×¿ÖÛúÖμÖŸÖ ¯ÖÖμÖß ÝÖ‡Ô, ŸÖÖê ˆÃÖÛêú ²ÖÖ¤ü... ˆÃÖÛúÖ ÛúÖ¸üÞÖ μÖÆü £ÖÖ ×Ûú as per IRDAI, the Screening Committee assessed all the applications as per the advertisement issued. However, it was observed that there were some ineligible candidates who were called for written examination with the approval of the competent authority as per the detail given below. ‡ÃÖÛêú Ûêú †»ÖÖ¾ÖÖ ˆÃÖ´ÖêÓ μÖÆü ÛúÆüÖ ÝÖμÖÖ ×Ûú advertisement ´ÖêÓ •ÖÖê Ã¯ÖÂ™ü ŸÖ¸üßÛêú ÃÖê specify ®ÖÆüßÓ Ûú¸ü ¯ÖÖ‹ £Öê, ×•ÖÃÖÛêú ÛúÖ¸üÞÖ μÖÆü ×Ã£Ö×ŸÖ

¯Öî¤üÖ Æüã‡Ô Æüî ×Ûú ×ÛúÃÖ ¸üÖê»Ö Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ˆ®ÖÛúÖê †Öî̧ ü ˆ®ÖÛúÖ ×ÛúŸÖ®ÖÖ experience ÆüÖê®ÖÖ “ÖÖ×Æü‹

£ÖÖ, ˆÃÖÛêú ÛúÖ¸üÞÖ Æüã†Ö… •Ö²Ö μÖÆü ¯ÖÖμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ ŸÖÖê ˆÃÖÛêú ²ÖÖ¤ü ‡ÃÖÛúÖê administrative grounds

Ûêú ‰ú¯Ö¸ü cancel ×ÛúμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ…

ÁÖß •ÖÖ¾Öê¤ü †»Öß ÜÖÖ®Ö: ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ˆ¯ÖÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, ´Öȩ̂ üÖ ¤üæÃÖ¸üÖ ¯ÖÎ¿®Ö μÖÆü Æüî ×Ûú ‡ÃÖ

¯ÖÎ×ÛÎúμÖÖ ´ÖêÓ »ÖÝÖ³ÖÝÖ ÃÖÖœÍê ²ÖÖ‡ÔÃÖ »ÖÖÜÖ ¹ú¯ÖμÖê ÛúÖ ¾μÖμÖ Æüã†Ö… ‡ÃÖ ¯ÖÎ×ÛÎúμÖÖ ÛúÖê ¸ü¤üË¤ü Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûêú

•ÖÖê ÛúÖ¸üÞÖ ‡ÃÖ´ÖêÓ ²ÖŸÖÖ‹ ÝÖ‹ ÆüîÓ, ¾Öê ÆüîÓ - †Ö¸üõÖÞÖ Ûêú ¸üÖêÃ™ü¸ü ÛúÖ †®Öã̄ ÖÖ»Ö®Ö ®ÖÆüßÓ ÆüÖê®ÖÖ, ¯ÖÎ¿®ÖÖêÓ

ÛúÖ ¯Öî™ü®ÖÔ †»ÖÝÖ ÆüÖê®ÖÖ, †×¬ÖÛúŸÖ´Ö †ÖμÖã ÃÖß´ÖÖ ‘Ö™üÖ ¤êü®ÖÖ †Öî̧ ü •ÖÖê †®Öã³Ö¾Ö ÛúÖ ´ÖÖ®Ö¤üÓ›ü £ÖÖ, ¾ÖÆü

‘Ö™üÖ ¤êü®ÖÖ ‡ŸμÖÖ×¤ü… ÃÖ¸ü, ‡ŸÖ®Öß •μÖÖ¤üÖ irregularities †ÝÖ¸ü ×ÛúÃÖß ®Öê Ûúß ÆüîÓ, ŸÖÖê ŒμÖÖ ×ÛúÃÖß

Ûúß ×•Ö´´Öê¤üÖ¸üß ×±úŒÃÖ ®ÖÆüßÓ ÆüÖê®Öß “ÖÖ×Æü‹? ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸üß ÜÖ•ÖÖ®Öê ÃÖê ¯ÖîÃÖÖ ÜÖ“ÖÔ Æãü†Ö Æîü, ŒμÖÖ ×ÛúÃÖß Ûúß ×•Ö´´Öê¤üÖ¸üß ×±úŒÃÖ ®ÖÆüà ÆüÖê®Öß “ÖÖ×Æü‹? ´Öï ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß ÃÖê μÖÆü •ÖÖ®Ö®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆüæÓ ×Ûú

‡ÃÖ´ÖêÓ ×ÛúÃÖß Ã¾ÖŸÖÓ¡Ö ÃÖÓÃ£ÖÖ ÃÖê •ÖÖÓ“Ö Ûú¸üÖÛú¸ü ¯Öæ̧ êü †Ö‡Ô.†Ö¸ü.›üß.‹.†Ö‡Ô. ´ÖêÓ •ÖÖê ³ÖÎÂ™üÖ“ÖÖ¸ü Æüî, ŒμÖÖ

†Ö¯Ö ˆÃÖÛêú ‰ú¯Ö¸ü •ÖÖÓ“Ö Ûú¸üÖ®Öê Ûêú ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ¬Ö ´ÖêÓ Ûú¤ü´Ö ˆšüÖ‹ÓÝÖê?

†Transliteration in Urdu script.
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SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR: Sir, the recruitment process was cancelled due to the administrative reasons and no such inquiry was necessitated, as replied by the IRDAI. And, there was no evidence of any wilful wrongdoing. The recruitment was cancelled owing to the administrative reasons, as there was ambiguity in interpreting the experience criteria †Öî̧ ü ´ÖîÓ®Öê ¯ÖÆü»Öê ³Öß ÛúÆüÖ ×Ûú ˆÃÖ´ÖêÓ Ã¯ÖÂ™ü ŸÖÖî̧ ü ¯Ö ü̧ ®ÖÆüßÓ

²ÖŸÖÖμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ £ÖÖ, ‡ÃÖ×»Ö‹ ˆÃÖÛúÖê ²ÖÖ¤ü ´ÖêÓ ¸ü¤üË¤ü ×ÛúμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ… ˆÃÖ ¯ÖÎ×ÛÎúμÖÖ ÛúÖê ‡ÃÖ×»Ö‹ ÜÖÖ×¸ü•Ö

×ÛúμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ, ŸÖÖ×Ûú ²ÖÖ¤ü ´ÖêÓ ‡ÃÖ ¯Ö¸ü ´Öã¤üÛú´ÖÖ ®Ö ÆüÖê †Öî̧ ü ambiguity £Öß, ‡ÃÖß×»Ö‹ Ã¯ÖÂ™ü ŸÖ¸üÆü ÃÖê ®ÖÆüßÓ ²ÖŸÖÖμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ £ÖÖ…

ÁÖß •ÖÖ¾Öê¤ü †»Öß ÜÖÖ®Ö: ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß, ‡ÃÖß×»Ö‹ †Ö¯Ö •ÖÖÓ“Ö Ûú¸üÖ‡‹…

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next Question.

Integration of technology platforms in bank mergers

*156. SHRI MANISH GUPTA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether in respect of banks mergers, the integration of technology platforms is likely to remain the key challenge, if so, the details thereof;

(b) in what manner IT compatibility and seamless integration is being brought about and in what time-frame in view of different merger entities use different software platforms for their core banking solutions, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of the contours and problems associated with bank mergers relating to IT, HR and product offerings?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI ANURAG
SINGH THAKUR): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) Government has approved in-principle amalgamation of ten Public Sector Banks (PSBs) into four PSBs. The amalgamations are aimed at creating strong banks that would have a number of strengths and advantages including, inter alia, enhanced scale and business volumes for enabling cost efficiencies for investment in information

†
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